FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-26-2000



101561818

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

8

RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET
DATENT	S ONI V

RECORD	PATENTS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1) William F. Geier	Month Day Year 11/17/00		
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)	4519615		
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Saddleman, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2) 80 West 900 South	States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) a Delaware Corporation	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation musting a		
Address (line 2)	separate document from : Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Logan	Utah 84323 Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
000 MTHAI1 00000236 5620124 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
81 40.00 D			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011356 FRAME: 0110

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312/	201-2000		
Name	Thomas J. Ring			
Address (line 1)	Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon			
Address (line 2)	225 West Wacker Drive			
Address (line 3)	Chicago, Illinois 60606			
Address (line 4) U.S.A.				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 8		
Application	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if addition	nal numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Pat	ent Application Number(s) Patent Num 5,620,124	ber(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day</u> Year signed by the first named executing inventor.				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT				
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 1			
	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 23-2126				
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	X No		
Statement a	nd Signature	49-4		

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any

indicated herein.

Thomas J. Ring, Reg. No. 29,971

Name of Person Signing

attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

PATENT

REEL: 011356 FRAME: 0111

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William F. Geier, of White Stone, Virginia 22578 (hereinafter "Assignor"), desires to assign all rights, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 entitled "Attachment Method Of Load Bag In Pickup Truck", in any licenses granted thereunder, in any and all trade secrets relating thereto and in all causes of action that have or may have accrued under U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124, to Saddleman, Inc., a Delaware corporation; and

WHEREAS, Saddleman, Inc. desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 entitled "Attachment Method Of Load Bag In Pickup Truck", in any licenses granted thereunder, in any and all trade secrets related thereto and in all causes of action that have or may have accrued under U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 entitled "Attachment Method Of Load Bag In Pickup Truck".

- 1. **Assignment.** In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to Saddleman, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 entitled "Attachment Method Of Load Bag In Pickup Truck", in any licenses granted thereunder, in any and all trade secrets related thereto and all causes of action that have or may have accrued under U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124, and the rights to sue for, collect and retain damages predicated on past, present or future infringements of the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexams, and reissues thereof, and any and all trade secrets relating thereto, as well as all other claims and rights to damages associated with the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 and any and all trade secrets relating thereto, whether predicated on past, present or future actions or omissions, and whether or not currently known or unknown.
- 2. **Further Instruments.** Assignor will execute, acknowledge and deliver to Saddleman, Inc., on demand, such further instruments and documents which relate to the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 and any and all trade secrets relating thereto or transfers thereof set forth in this Assignment as Saddleman, Inc. may request from time to time to facilitate registration of any such filings or to record the transfers made in this Assignment in any public office, or otherwise to give notice or evidence of Saddleman, Inc.'s rights to the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 any licenses granted thereunder, any and all trade secrets relating thereto and all claims or rights thereunder.
- 3. **No Retained Rights.** Assignor's assignment of the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124, any licenses granted thereunder and any and all trade secrets relating thereto to Saddleman, Inc. under this Assignment constitutes a complete, absolute and exclusive transfer of all rights (legal, equitable, use and otherwise) in the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 and any and all trade secrets relating thereto, whether currently existing or arising or recognized in the future and the rights to sue for, collect and retain damages predicated on past, present or future infringements thereon. Assignor does not reserve or retain any right, title or interest in the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124, in any licenses granted thereunder, in any and all trade secrets relating thereto, any component thereof or any trade secrets or know-how which concern the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 and any and all trade secrets relating thereto and the rights to sue for, collect and retain damages

1

Doc. No.: 557724

PATENT REEL: 011356 FRAME: 0112 predicated on past, present or future infringements thereon. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124 and any and all trade secrets relating thereto and the rights to sue for, collect and retain damages predicated on past, present or future infringements thereon constitutes the sole and exclusive property of Saddleman, Inc.

- 4. Authorization. Assignor represents and warrants that it has full power and authority: (i) to enter into this Assignment; (ii) to grant to Saddleman, Inc. all rights in and to the U.S. Patent No. 5,620,124, in any license granted thereunder and any and all trade secrets and know-how relating thereto, as well as all rights to sue for, collect and retain damages predicated on past, present or future infringements thereon; and (iii) to perform all of its obligations under this Assignment.
- 5. **Binding Effect.** This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, heirs, executors and assigns.
- 6. Complete Understanding. This Assignment constitutes the complete understanding between the parties. No alteration or modification of any of this Assignment's provisions shall be valid unless made in a written instrument which all parties sign.

WITNESS my hand and seal this \(\sum_{\text{day}} \) day of	NOV Octobe r,, 2000.
Deboerh B. Fary TITNESS	William F. Geier

STATE OF__

On this 17 day of November, 2000, I, a notary public in and for the county and state aforesaid, received the foregoing document bearing the signature of William F. Geier, to me personally known, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, signed and delivered this instrument as his voluntary act.

2

Notary Public
My Commission Expires Cyl 30, 2003

Doc. No.: 557724

RECORDED: 12/08/2000

PATENT REEL: 011356 FRAME: 0113